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Mr. Bob Hobbs 20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys. CF64 4TA

Mr. Greg Tuck Meridian Building Design, The Rise, 41a, Highwalls Avenue, Dinas Powys. CF64 4AQ

20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys
New detached bungalow at the side of property

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises part of the garden of a semi-detached bungalow in Longmeadow Drive, within a primarily residential area of the settlement of Dinas Powys as defined by the Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026. There are a number of historic Tree Preservation Orders on the site, although having assessed the planning history and visited the site it is noted that only one of the protected trees remains on the site (Oak 074 - 1986 - 07 - T013).

This part of the Longmeadow Drive streetscene comprises of semi-detached and detached bungalows. 

The subdivided plot would measure some 4.5 metres in width at the front tapering outwards to 10 metres at the rear boundary
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DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application has been submitted in Outline with all matters reserved, for the erection of a detached 2 bedroom bungalow to the side of the existing property. 

The submitted details indicate that the proposed dwelling would have a maximum depth of 12 m, width of between 4.8m and 6.2m and a maximum height of 5m. The proposals would be served by an extended crossover, whilst an extended parking area is proposed to provided 2 spaces for the existing dwelling on site. A site layout plan showing the position of the dwelling is shown below:
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Site layout and location plans indicating position of site and proposed dwelling.

PLANNING HISTORY

1997/00281/TPO, Address: 20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys

2001/01102/TPO, Address: 20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys

2008/01008/TPO, Address: 20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Pruning of two Oak trees (T13 and T15 on TPO) to re-balance crowns. Decision: Approved

2012/00312/TPO, Address: 20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys, Proposal: 3 No. Oaks - 1 fell; 2 reduce by 30%; 3 reduce by 20%, Decision: Approved

2016/00203/TPO, Address: 20, Longmeadow Drive, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Fell Oak tree, Decision: Withdrawn

CONSULTATIONS

Dinas Powys Community Council were consulted with regard to the application and object to the proposals due to ‘overcrowding of site’ that ‘shoe-horns in a property which cannot match the scale, design and openness of the surrounding buildings.’ As such they state that the proposed development is out of character with the street scene and neighbouring properties. 


The Council’s Highway Development section was consulted and requested that the vehicular crossover be relocated 1m from the boundary wall of 18 Longmeadow Drive in order to provide pedestrian permeability and requested that the drive serving the existing house provide a 6m x 6m drive. 
The Council’s Operational Manager Highways and Engineering (Drainage) was consulted and confirm that the site is not located within an area at risk of flooding. As such they state that ‘given the size and nature of the development, this section has no objection to the proposals, and do not wish to attach any conditions’. They advise that the applicant should consult NRW flood maps with regard to their surface water flood risk.
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water was consulted and recommend that a condition restricting the connection of surface water and/or land drainage to the public sewerage network.


Dinas Powys Ward members were consulted with regard to the proposals. Councillor Penrose requested that the application be reported to the Vale of Glamorgan Planning Committee whilst comments were also received from Councillor Driscoll raising concerns with regard to ‘over development and cross proximity to neighbour.’
REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 14 February 2018. At the time of writing this report 9 letters of representation raising the following concerns as summarised below:

· Raising concerns over impact upon amenity of neighbouring property in terms of privacy, overshadowing and increase of noise levels

· Out of keeping with character of surrounding development

· Cramped form of development

· Precedent for future developments of a similar type

· Increased traffic

· Impact upon trees

· Impact upon drainage system

· Party Wall Act issues relating to works adjacent to boundary 

· Impact upon property value

· Impact upon health of occupier of neighbouring property

One representation received was from David Melding, Assembly Member requesting that delegated powers be removed, be considered by committee and that members visit the site prior to making a decision.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Local Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, which was formally adopted by the Council on 28 June 2017, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Strategic Policies:

Policy SP1
 – Delivering the Strategy
Policy SP3
 – Residential Requirement
Policy SP4
 – Affordable Housing Provision
Managing Growth Policies:

Policy MG1 – Housing Supply in the Vale of Glamorgan
Policy MG4 – Affordable Housing

Managing Development Policies:

Policy MD1 - Location of New Development
Policy MD2 - Design of New Development
Policy MD4 - Community Infrastructure and Planning Obligations
Policy MD5 - Development within Settlement Boundaries


Policy MD7 - Environmental Protection
In addition to the Adopted LDP the following policy, guidance and documentation supports the relevant LDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning policy in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Chapter 4 of PPW deals with planning for sustainability – Chapter 4 is important as most other chapters of PPW refer back to it, part 4.2 in particular

Chapter 9 of PPW is of relevance in terms of the advice it provides regarding new housing. The following paragraphs are considered to be of relevance:

9.3.1 
New housing should be well integrated with and connected to the existing pattern of settlements, with the expansion of towns and villages avoiding the creation of ribbon development, the coalescence of settlements or a fragmented development pattern.

9.2.13 Sensitive design and good landscaping are particularly important if new buildings are successfully to be fitted into small vacant sites in established residential areas. 

9.3.3 is of particular relevance as it states that ‘Insensitive infilling or the cumulative effects of development or redevelopment…should not be allowed to damage an area’s character and amenity. This includes any such impact on neighbouring dwellings, such as serious loss of privacy or overshadowing’.

9.3.4 states that ‘In determining applications for new housing, local planning authorities should ensure that the proposed development does not damage an area’s character and amenity. Increases in density help to conserve land resources, and good design can overcome adverse effects, but where high densities are proposed the amenity of the scheme and surrounding property should be carefully considered. High quality design and landscaping standards are particularly important to enable high density developments to fit into existing residential areas.’ 
Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 2 – Planning and Affordable Housing (2006)

· Technical Advice Note 10 – Tree Preservation Orders (1997)

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2016)

· 2.6 
“Design which is inappropriate in its context, or which fails to grasp opportunities to enhance the character, quality and function of an area, should not be accepted, as these have detrimental effects on existing communities.”

· 4.5 
“In many cases an appraisal of the local context will highlight distinctive patterns of development or landscape where the intention will be to sustain character. Appraisal is equally important in areas where patterns of development have failed to respond to context in the past. In these areas appraisal should point towards solution which reverse the trend.”

· 4.8 
“Appraising “character” involves attention to topography; historic street patterns, archaeological features, waterways, hierarchy of development and spaces, prevalent materials in buildings or floorscape, architecture and historic quality, landscape character, field patterns and land use patterns, distinctive views (in and out of the site), skylines and vistas, prevailing uses and plan forms, boundary treatments, local biodiversity, natural and cultural resources and locally distinctive features and traditions (also known as vernacular elements).”

· 6.16 
“The appearance and function of proposed development, its scale and its relationship to its surroundings are material considerations in determining planning applications and appeals. Developments that do not address the objectives of good design should not be accepted.”

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Local Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  Some SPG documents refer to previous adopted UDP policies and to ensure conformity with LDP policies, a review will be carried out as soon as is practicable following adoption of the LDP. The Council considers that the content and guidance of the adopted SPGs remains relevant and has approved the continued use of these SPGs as material considerations in the determination of planning applications until they are replaced or otherwise withdrawn. The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity Standards 

· Affordable Housing

· Parking Standards (Interactive Parking Standards Zones Map)  

· Planning Obligations

· Trees and Development 

Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

· Welsh Government Circular 016/2014: The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management

· Welsh Office Circular 13/97 - Planning Obligations

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 places a duty on the Council to take reasonable steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or wellbeing) objectives.  This report has been prepared in consideration of the Council’s duty and the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. In reaching the recommendation set out below, the Council has sought to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Issues

The main issues to consider are the principle of the development, design, scale and visual impact of the proposal on the site and wider street scene, impact upon neighbouring properties, amenity space as well as parking and highway safety.

Principle of the proposed Development
The site falls within the settlement boundary of Dinas Powys, which is a ‘primary settlement’ identified in the Adopted Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026.  As such, LDP policy MD5 permits new residential development, subject compliance with the criteria of that and other relevant policies in the Plan, including Policies MD2 and MD6.  Accordingly, the principle of the development is considered to be acceptable.  

Design, Scale and visual impact 

Policy MD5- Development within Settlement Boundaries and the general design criteria set out in Policy MD2- Design of New Development require proposals to be of a high standard of design and respond appropriately to the scale, form and character of the neighbouring buildings, while minimising the impact upon adjacent areas. These sentiments are supported by Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9) and TAN12- Design (2016).
The site falls within an established residential area with the immediate street scene comprising of a mix of detached and semi-detached bungalows. Whilst there is variety in terms of the type of dwellings within the context of the site, this context (in particular the context formed by the application side of Longmeadow drive) is characterised by wide and spacious plots.  The application site currently contains a semi-detached bungalow that sits within a plot of some 43 metres length and approximately 14 metres in width to the front tapering outwards to 21 metres to the rear. The proposals would subdivide this plot with a plot of 4.5 metres in width at the front tapering outwards to 10 metres at the rear boundary. Whilst the application is in outline, an indicative layout and scale parameters of the proposed development have been provided.  The indicative layout illustrates that the proposed bungalow would be predominantly situated to the rear of the existing bungalow on the site and neighbouring dwellings, with a thin profile reflecting the constraints of the site.

There is some variety in the relative position of dwellings within the street scene relative to Longmeadow Drive but none within the immediate context are set as far back as proposed, with the proposed dwelling being setback in excess of 24 metres from the back edge of the footway. The existing dwelling on the site is set approximately 12 metres back, whilst other dwellings are set significantly closer, as close as 5 metres in some cases. Noting, the lack of proximity to the highway, narrow front elevation and the proposed bungalow’s depth and siting, it is considered that the proposals fail to pay sufficient regard to the existing pattern of development and would appear at odds with this character. Furthermore the site does not represent a logical infill plot, given its narrow width and the necessity to design a dwelling of limited width to be accommodated within the development. As such, given the limited width of the dwelling and set back from the building line by  at least 12 metres, the proposals would be incongruous with the general pattern of development in the area and would not integrate within the street scene. Should such developments be allowed, it would incrementally degrade the character of the area to an unacceptable degree, contrary to Policies MD2 and MD5 of the LDP, the Council’s SPG on Amenity Standards (Policies 1 and 3) and the advice within Planning Policy Wales 9th Edition, specifically at paragraphs 9.2.13, 9.3.1, 9.3.3 and 9.3.4 of PPW and TAN12 paragraphs 2.6, 4.5, 4.8 and 6.16.

Density of Development

LDP Policy MD6 (Housing Densities) indicates that residential development proposals within the key, service centre and primary settlements will be permitted where the net residential density is a minimum of 30 dwellings per hectare. As the application proposes 1 dwelling on a small site area of 0.028 (ha), the density on site would be above the 30 dwellings per hectare required within primary settlements.  Accordingly, the development is considered to comply with LDP policy MD6.  

Impact upon neighbouring residential properties

Given the application is submitted in outline the visual impact of the dwelling cannot be fully considered in detail including elevational detailing such as fenestration.  However based on a single storey dwelling of the scale parameters provided in the position proposed, the impacts can nevertheless be considered to a degree.

The proposals would introduce a single storey dwelling that would be wholly sat to the rear of the dwelling at 18 Longmeadow Drive to the east, with the front elevation sat behind the rear elevation of the neighbouring dwelling by approximately 2 metres. As such the proposals would introduce a single storey mass of 14 metres in depth within 0.3m to 1.8 metres of the boundary. The scale parameters provided indicate that the proposals would have an eaves height of 2.5 metres and a maximum ridge height of 5 metres. In isolation, the eaves height of the dwelling would only be 0.5 metres above an enclosure that would be allowed under permitted development rights. However, noting the slim profile of the dwelling the proposals would have a steep roof pitch and the proposals would introduce a 5 metre high ridge within 3.5 metres of the boundary, at its closest point. Noting the position of the dwelling, its position relative to the boundary and its general mass, it is considered that the proposals would represent an unneighbourly form of development adjacent to the most private and intimate area of the garden serving 18 Longmeadow Drive. Furthermore the dwelling has been submitted in outline with no elevational details provided. Given its slim profile and depth, it is likely that windows serving habitable rooms would be accommodated within the side elevations of the dwelling that may give rise to a detrimental impact upon the privacy of the neighbouring property, by way of overlooking. In summary, it is considered that the proposed development, which would be sited in close proximity to neighbouring gardens and dwellings, would unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of this neighbour by being overbearing and unneighbourly. 

The proposed dwelling would largely be sited to the rear of the existing dwelling at 20 Longmeadow Drive. It is however noted that the proposed dwelling would be situated largely adjacent to the existing drive and garage. The indicative plans show that the dwelling would project approximately 5 metres to the rear of the existing garage. Whilst this projection is less than that adjacent to 18 Longmeadow Drive, it is nevertheless considered that such a projection and potential introduction of window openings within the side elevation could have an unacceptable impact upon amenity enjoyed by occupiers of 20 Longmeadow Drive. 

The development is, therefore, contrary to Policies MD 2 (criteria 1 and 2) and MD5  (criterion 3) of the Adopted LDP, paragraphs 4.11.9, 9.3.2, 9.3.3 and 9.3.4 of PPW, and paragraphs 2.6, and 6.1.6 of TAN 12.

Amenity Space

In terms of amenity space the Council’s approved Supplementary Planning Guidance: Amenity Standards, requires a 1:1 ratio of amenity space to residential floor space. The SPG also requires that 70% of this amenity space should be accommodated in the private rear garden areas of the dwelling and the space should be accessible and of a usable shape. 

The proposed single storey dwelling would have a floor area of approximately 66 square metres and would be served by a rear garden of approximately 72 square metres. As such the proposals would be sufficient to provide adequate outdoor space to serve future occupiers. The existing bungalow would also retain an adequate sized garden and as such this is not considered to represent a reason to refuse planning permission in this instance. 

Parking and Highway Safety

The site is currently served by a large driveway and a garage to rear. The proposals indicate that an extended cross over will be provided to serve the development. The proposals would provide sufficient parking to serve both the existing and proposed bungalows. Following consultation with the Council’s Highway Development section, they have indicated that the access should be provided to ensure that adequate pedestrian visibility be provided to the eastern boundary that may require the removal/reduction of part of the boundary wall and that a parking area of 6m x 6m should be shown to serve the existing dwellinghouse. Given the concerns noted previously within the report, the Local Planning Authority has not sought an amended plan in this regard. It is, however, noted that, given the inclusion of the entirety of the site within the applicant’s ownership, any realignment of the drive needed to provide adequate pedestrian visibility could be sought through planning condition, should the application be acceptable in all other regards. 

Impact upon trees

It is apparent from visiting the site and from examining the planning history that a number of trees were previously in situ within the application site. However only one mature oak covered by a TPO remains to the northern end of the application site. Protected trees have been removed from the site following the submission of tree surveys to the Council to demonstrate that the trees were dead, dying or dangerous and could, therefore, be removed without the need for an application under the Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999 (as amended)  The LPA are satisfied that no breach of the Regulations has occurred as a result of the removal of the trees in question. The LPA did, however, request that suitable replacement trees be provided.  This could form part of a scheme of landscaping to be required by condition, if the proposal was considered to be acceptable in all other regards. 

With regard to the remaining tree, the application has not been supported by a Tree Survey, although, given the lack of proximity of the proposed works to the tree, it is considered that the proposal would be unlikely to result in an unacceptable degree of detriment to the health of this tree.

Affordable Housing

TAN 2 defines Affordable Housing as housing provided to those whose needs are not met by the open market. It should meet the needs of eligible households, including affordability with regard to local incomes, and include provision for the home to remain affordable for future eligible households, or where stair-casing to full ownership takes place, receipts are recycled to provide replacement affordable housing. This includes two sub-categories: social rented housing where rent levels have regard to benchmark rents; and, intermediate housing where prices or rents are above social rented housing but below market housing prices or rents.

LDP Policy MG4 (Affordable Housing) states that residential developments (including mixed use schemes) will be required to contribute to meeting affordable housing need. In the area of Dinas Powys, based upon a net gain of 1 dwelling, the requirement is for 40% affordable housing to be provided. Based upon sites of 1-9 dwellings, the Council’s Adopted SPG on Affordable Housing (2018) sets out how to calculate the level of off-site contribution using the following equation:

Financial contribution (£) = Acceptable Cost Guidance (£) x Social Housing Grant (58%) x Number of affordable housing units 

The Acceptable Cost Guidance band for the area of Dinas Powys is band 5. Based on a 2 bedroom dwelling as proposed the ACG figure would be £188,100. 

The off-site affordable housing contribution would thus be:

£188,100 x 0.58 x 0.4 = £43,639.28

Whilst the principle of development is not supported for the reasons set out above, the applicant was nevertheless advised of the requirement for an off-site contribution of £43,639.28.  The applicant has subsequently indicated that the dwelling would be constructed as a self-build unit and, as such, was of the understanding that this development would be exempt from an affordable housing contribution.  Part 10 of the Council’s adopted Affordable Housing SPG (2018) defines a self-build dwelling as a dwelling built, or commissioned to be built, by a person who will occupy it as their sole or main residence for a minimum of 3 years from first occupation.  Any proposal that is to benefit from the self-build exemption must still be accompanied by a legal agreement to ensure that the development remains a self-build in accordance with the SPG definition. 

If the application was considered to be acceptable in all other regards, the LPA would have entered into discussions with the applicant to secure the requisite legal agreement, allowing the applicant to subsequently demonstrate their qualification for an exemption or requiring payment of an affordable housing contribution if the terms of the exemption were not met. However, in view of the Council’s fundamental objections to the development such a legal agreement was not sought.  

In the absence of an agreement to make the necessary financial contribution towards off-site affordable provision within the Vale, the proposed development would fail to make adequate provision to meet affordable housing need, contrary to Policies SP4 - Affordable Housing Provision, MD1 - Location of New Development, MG4 – Affordable Housing and MD4 - Community Infrastructure and Planning Obligations of the Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026 and national guidance contained in TAN 2 (Planning and Affordable Housing) and Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016).  It is, however, acknowledged that the applicant was willing to enter into such an agreement.

Other issues

Concerns have been raised by neighbouring dwellings with regard to the impact upon the foul drainage system, indicating that there have been localised issues previously within the area. Following consultation with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water however they have raised no objection by virtue of capacity issues in the local sewerage network nor have they raised concern with regard to sewage assets within the site. Being mindful of this it is considered that this does not represent a reason to refuse planning permission in this instance.

In terms of concerns with regard to Party Wall issues and impact upon property value these do not constitute material considerations and as such do not represent reason to refuse planning permission. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The decision to refuse planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026.

It is considered that the decision complies with the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE (W.R.)

1.
By reason of its scale, form, siting and relationship to the adjacent dwellings, the proposed dwelling would fail to respect the surrounding pattern of development and would, therefore, appear as visually incongruous and harmful to the visual amenity of the street scene. The proposal would, therefore, be contrary to the aims of Policies MD2 Design of New Development and MD5 Development within Settlement Boundaries of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, and the advice within the Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards, Planning Policy Wales 9th Edition and Technical Advice Note 12- Design.

2.
By reason of its size and siting, the proposed dwelling is likely to result in an overbearing and unneighbourly form of development and would unacceptably impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties.  The proposal would, therefore, unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of neighbours, contrary to the aims of Policies MD2 Design of New Development and MD5 Development within Settlement Boundaries of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, as well as the advice within the Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards, Planning Policy Wales 9th Edition and Technical Advice Note 12- Design.

3.
In the absence of an agreement to ensure that the development remains a self-build property as defined by the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing  or makes the necessary financial contribution towards off-site affordable provision within the Vale, the proposed development would fail to make adequate provision to meet affordable housing need, contrary to Policies SP4 - Affordable Housing Provision, MD1 - Location of New Development, MG4 – Affordable Housing and MD4 - Community Infrastructure and Planning Obligations of the Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026 as well as Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing and national guidance contained in Technical Advice Note 2 (Planning and Affordable Housing) and Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016).
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